ARAGO TOWNSHIP HUBBARD COUNTY, MINNESOTA Resolution No.2021- }

RESOLUTION REPEALING MAIL BALLOTING AND DESIGNATING A POLLING PLACE

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2021, at the Town's annual meeting, the Town's electorate voted in favor of repealing the Mail Ballot Resolution and returning to in-person voting for all state and local elections effective immediately;

WHEREAS, the Town includes only one voting precinct, and prior to the adoption of the Mail Ballot Resolution, the Town's sole polling place was the Arago Township Town Hall, which is located at 10244 County 41, Park Rapids, MN 56470; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board determines that repealing the Mail Ballot Resolution, returning to in-person voting, and designating the Town Hall as the Town's sole polling place is in the best interests of the public.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Town Board of Arago Township, Hubbard County, Minnesota, as follows:

- 1. The Mail Ballot Resolution is hereby repealed by the Town in its entirety effective immediately.
- 2. The Town will return to in-person voting effective immediately and hereby designates the Arago Township Town Hall, located at 10244 County 41, Park Rapids, MN 56470, as its polling place for all future balloting until revoked by the Town Board.
- 3. The repeal of the Mail Ballot Resolution is not intended, and shall not, limit the right and ability of Town voters to vote by mail as otherwise authorized by law.
- 4. The Town Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to work with the County Auditor-Treasurer to send a nonforwardable, mailed notice of the designation of a new polling place to every affected household in the Town with at least one registered voter at least 25 daysbefore the next election. If a notice is returned as undeliverable, the Town Clerk is authorized and directed to immediately forward the returned notice to the County Auditor-Treasurer.
- 5. The Town Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to provide the County Auditor-Treasurer a copy of this Resolution, to work with that office as needed to provide any

additional notifications and public information regarding in-person voting, and to take all other actions as may be needed to return to in-person voting for the Town.

Adopted this 8 day of 2000, 2021.

BY THE TOWN BOARD

Town Chairperson

Attest:

